



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

WP(C) No.9554 of 2024

Aswini Kumar Mohanty

.....

Petitioner

Represented By Adv. -
Prasanna Kumar Rath
(1)

-versus-

State Of Odisha and others

.....

Opposite Parties

Represented By Adv. –
Mr. D. Nayak, AGA

CORAM:

**THE HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ADITYA KUMAR
MOHAPATRA**

ORDER

24.04.2024

Order No.

W.P.(C) No.9554 of 2024 & I.A. No.4985 of 2024

- 01.
1. This matter is taken up through hybrid mode.
 2. Heard learned counsel for the Petitioner.
 3. Issue notice on the question of admission to the Opposite Parties.
 4. Since Mr. D. Nayak, learned Additional Government Advocate accepts notice on behalf of all the Opposite Parties, five extra copies of the writ petition be served on him within a week.
 5. Counter affidavit, if any, be filed within six weeks.
 6. List this matter in the week commencing 22nd July 2024.



7. As interim measure it is directed that no coercive action shall be taken against the Petitioner with regard to the payment of salary. However, liberty is given to the Petitioner to approach to the Opposite parties for payment of any arrear salary, if the Petitioner is entitled to the same as per law.

(A.K. Mohapatra)

Judge

S.K. Rout